June 8, 2011

ALABAMA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT SYSTEM

Office of Workforce Development
401 Adams Avenue
Post Office Box 5690
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5690

GOVERNOR'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTIVE NO. PY 2009-06, Change 6

SUBJECT:
1. Purpose.

2. Discussion.

3. Action.

Program Year 2010/Fiscal Year 2011 Workforce Investment Act Adult, Youth,
and Dislocated Worker Allocations

This Directive transmits notice of rescission of PY 2010 Funds for Workforce
Investment Act (WIA) Adult and Dislocated Worker Programs. This Directive
also transmits the US DOL Grant Agreement/Notice of Obligation Modifications
numbered 3 (Attachment 3) and 4 (Attachment 4) reflecting the adjusted
availability of funds for Fiscal Year 2011 WIA Adult and Dislocated Worker
formula funds.

Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) No. 23-10, a copy of which is
Attachment |l to this Directive Change, provides notice of adjustments to the FY
2011 WIA Adult and Dislocated Worker program levels.

As indicated within TEGL No. 23-10, Attachment |I, $19,084 and $25672 is
rescinded from FY 2011 allocation for Program Year 2010 funding for the WIA
Adult and Dislocated Worker programs, respectively. Due to the small dollar
amounts of the rescission that would have been allocated to the Alabama
Workforce Investment Area, Mobile Works, Inc. and to the Jefferson County
Local Workforce Investment Area, the reductions will be captured from State
Level Adult, and Dislocated Worker Rapid Response and Dislocated Worker
Other activities. Therefore, the three Local Areas are relieved from making Plan
adjustments due to this rescission.

US DOL Grant Agreement AA-20179-10-55-A-1 Modification Number 3
(Attachment 3) incorporates the rescissions described above. Modification
Number 4 (Attachment 4) incorporates the re-allotment of Dislocated Worker
funds in the amount of $4,508.00. A copy of the USDOL Grant
Agreement/Notice of Obligations is included as attachments to this Directive.

Attachment 1 to this Directive Change reflects the reduction of $19,084 of FY 11
Adult funds, $17,986 Rapid Response and $7,686 Dislocated Worker Other
activities.

Please retain Attachments for future reference.


http:4,508.00
Patricia.Hill
Typewritten Text

Patricia.Hill
Typewritten Text
June 8, 2011


4. Contact. Any questions should be referred to Melody Koorangi, Supervisor, Program
Integrity Section, at (334) 242-5175 or by email at
melody.koorangi@adeca.alabama.gov.

Local Area Planning Allocation for Program Year 2011
Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 26-10
Grant Modification/Notice of Obligation Modification No. 3
Grant Modification/Notice of Obligation Modification No. 4

Attachments:

PO


mailto:melody.koorangi@adeca.alabama.gov

GWDD PY2009-06, Change 6
Attachment 1
Page 1 of 3

LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2010
(July 1, 2010-June 30, 2011)

PY 2010 FY 2011 Full PY

Allotment Allotment Allotment

SEC. 133(b){2)(A) ADULT PROGRAMS $2,004,119 $9,542,150 $11,546,269
Rescission* ($19,084) ($19,084)

ADULT PROGRAMSAdjusted $2,004,119 $9,523,066 $11,527,185

a. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES: 15% $300,617 $1,431,322 $1,731,939
Rescission* $0 ($19,084) ($19,084)
GOVERNOR'S SET ASIDES Adjusted $300,617 $1,412,238 $1,712,855
Administration (5%) $100,205 $477,107 $577,312
Other WIA Activities (7%) $140,288 $667,951 $808,239
Rescission* ($19,084) ($19,084)

Other WIA Activities (7%) Adjusted $140,288 $648,867 $789,155
Incent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) $60,124 $286,264 $346,388
Local Area Grants (67%) $40,283 $191,797 $232,080
State-level (33%) $19,841 $94 467 $114,308

b. LOCAL AREA ADULT PROGRAMS 85% $1,703,502 $8,110,828 $9,814,330
AWIA $1,312,788 $6,250,534 $7,563,322
Jefferson $211,623 $1,007,592 $1,219,215
Mobile $179,091 $852,702 $1,031,793
SEC. 128(b)(2) YOUTH ALLOTMENT $11,777,698 $0 $11,777,698
a. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES: 15% $1,766,654 $0 $1,766,654
Administration (5%) $588,884 $0 $588,884
Other WIA Activities (7%) $824,439 $0 $824,439
Non-Awarded Incentive Funds (2%) $236,732 $0 $236,732
Incent/Cap. Bldng. (1%) $116,599 $0 $116,599
Local Area Grants (0%) $0 $0 $0
State-level (100%) $116,599 30 $116,599

b. LOCAL AREA YOUTH PROGRAMS 85% $10,011,044 $0 $10,011,044
AWIA $7,752,992 $0 $7,752,992
Jefferson $1,210,976 30 $1,210,976
Mobile $1,047,076 $0 $1,047,076

*Rescission per TEGL 23-10 dated May 3, 2011

5/25/2011



GWDD PY2009-06, Change 6
Attachment 1

LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION Page 2 of 3

FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2010
(July 1, 2010-June 30, 2011)

PY 2010 FY 2011 Full PY
Allotment Allotment Allotment

SEC. 133(b)(2)(B) DISLOCATED WORKERS $4,833,455 $12,840,388 $17,673,843
Rescission* ($25,672) ($25,672)
DISLOCATED WORKERS Adjusted $4,833,455 $12,814,716 $17,648,171

a. RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS 5% $241,672 $641,794 $883,466
Rescission* ($17,986) ($17,986)

RAPID RESPONSE PGMS Adjusted $241,672 $623,808 $865,480

b. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES: 15% $725,018 $1,929,890 $2,654,908
Rescission $ (7,686.00) $ (7,686.00)
Administration (5%) $241,672 $641,794 $883,466
Re-allotment* $0 $225 $225

Other WIA Activities (7%) $338,342 $898,512 $1,236,854
Re-allotment* $0 $4,283 $4,283
Rescission ($7,686) ($7,686)
Incent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) $145,004 $385,076 $530,080
Local Area Grants (67%) $97,152 $258,001 $355,153
State-level (33%) $47,852 $127,075 $174,927

c. LOCAL AREA D.W. PROGRAMS 80% $3,866,765 $10,268,704 $14,135,469
AWIA $3,101,542 $8,236,551 $11,338,093
Jefferson $545,626 $1,448,983 $1,994,609
Mobile $219,597 $583,170 $802,767
TOTAL PROGRAM YEAR ALLOTMENT $18,615,272 $22,337,782 $40,953,054

5 POOLED SET ASIDES

RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS 5% $241,672 $623,808 $865,480
Administration* $930,761 $1,119,126 $2,049,887
Other WIA Activities* $1,303,069 $1,543,976 $2,847,045
Non-Awarded Incentive Funds $236,732 $0 $236,732
Incentive Awards/Capacity Building $321,727 $671,340 $993,067
Local Area grants $137,435 $449,798 $587,233

AWIA $62,333 $204,261 $266,594

Jefferson $45,888 $167,955 $213,843

Mobile $29.214 $77,582 $106,796
State-level activities $184,292 $225,825 $405,834

*Rescission per TEGL 23-10 dated May 3, 2011

5/25/2011



PY2010/ FY2011 Local Area Incentive Awards by CFDA / Funding Category

AWIA

Jefferson

Mobile

Fund Source

Aduit
Youth
Dislocated Worker

Fund Source

Adult
Youth
Dislocated Worker

Fund Source

Adult
Youth
Dislocated Worker

Local Areas' Summary Totals

*Rescission per TEGL 23-10 dated May 3, 2011

Adult
Youth
Dislocated Worker

PY 2010
$18,392

$0
$43,941

$62,333

$21,891
$0
$23,997

$45,888

$0
$29,214

$29,214

$40,283
$0
$97,152

$137,435

GWDD PY2008-06, Change 6

FY 2011 Total
$87,569 $105,961
$0 $0
$116,692 $160,633
$204,261 $266,594
$104,228 $126,119
$0 $0
$63,727 $87,724
$167,955 $213,843
$0 $0

$0 $0
$77,582 $106,796
$77,582 $106,796
$191,797 $232,080
$0 $0
$258,001 $355,153
$449,798 $587,233

Attachment 1
Page 3 of 3

5/25/2011



HArrAcument T

CLASSIFICATION
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WIA/Wagner-Peyser/SCEOA
ADVISORY SYSTEM CORRESPONDENCE SYMBOL
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR S:’TIE

Washington, D.C. 20210

May 3, 2011

ADVISORY: TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT GUIDANCE LETTER NO. 23-10

TO:

ALL STATE WORKFORCE AGENCIES
ALL STATE WORKFORCE LIAISONS

FROM: JANE OATES Omﬂ

Assistant Secr

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2011 Appropriations {or Department of Labor (DOL),

Employment and Training Administration, Training and Employment
Services and Rescission to Program Year (PY) 2010 Funds for Workforce
Investment Act (WIA) Adult and Dislocated Worker Programs

1. Purpose. This Training and Employment Guidance Letter has two purposes:

A.

To provide states and local areas with an overview of the Fiscal Year (FY) 2011
appropriations (P.L. 112-10) for the following DOL-managed employment and training
services: WIA Adult. Dislocated Worker, and Youth formula funds, Employment
Service Grants to States, the Workforce Innovation Fund, Dislocated Worker National
Reserve funds, YouthBuild, the Indian and Native American Program, the Migrant and
Seasonal Farmworker Program, the Career Pathways Innovation Fund, the Green Jobs
Innovation Fund. the Reintegration of Ex-Offenders. and the Community Service
Employment for Older Americans (CSEQA) program, also known as the Senior
Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP).

To provide guidance on and the amount of FY 2011 Adult and Dislocated Worker
Program formula funds for PY 2010 to be rescinded for each state as required by Public
Law (P.L.) 112-10, Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 201 1.

2. References.

Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (WIA), (29 U.S.C 2801 et seq.)

Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011, (P.L. 112-10, Division B, Title 1, Sec.
1119) and Title VIII.

FY 2010 DOL Appropriations Act (Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, P.L. 111-
17)

Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) 19-09 (March 30, 2010)

3. FY 2011 Budget Overview. The Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act of 2011 (the

Act), enacted April 15. 2011, made available $4.7 billion for DOL-managed employment and

None

Continuing

RESCISSIONS LEXPIRATION DATE




training services. In accordance with P.L. 112-10, this TEGL provides an overview of
funding for the following DOL-funded employment and training services: WIA Adult,
Dislocated Worker, and Youth formula funds, Employment Service Grants to States, the
Workforce Innovation Fund, Dislocated Worker National Reserve funds, YouthBuild, the
Indian and Native American Program, the Migrant and Seasonal Farmworker Program, the
Career Pathways Innovation Fund, the Green Jobs [nnovation Fund, the Reintegration of Ex-
Offenders, and the CSEOA program.

A forthcoming TEGL will announce the state allotments (including the 0.2 percent
rescission) for PY 2011 for the WIA programs, Wagner-Peyser Employment Service, and
Workforce Information Grants. That TEGL will also notify the states about the reduction in
statewide activilies reserve funding for WIA Youth, Adults and Dislocated Workers in

PY 2011.

The Act appropriates $124,750,000 for a Workforce Innovation Fund. These funds are
available to the Secretary until September 30, 2012 to carry out projects that demonstrate
innovative strategies or replicate effective evidence-based strategies that align and strengthen
the workforce investment system in order to improve program delivery and education and
employment outcomes for program beneficiaries.

The Act provides no funding for the Career Pathways Innovation Fund or the Green Jobs
Innovation Fund. Furthermore, the Act rescinds the funding for the PY 2010 Career
Pathways Innovation Fund. Individual letters have been sent to all who submitted a timely
application in response to the Career Pathways Innovation Fund Solicitation for Grant
Applications.

The Act also requires the Secretary to make a reduction of 0.2 percent to all FY 2011
discretionary programs. This includes the WIA Adult and Dislocated Worker program
formula allotted funds for FY 2011 appropriated in the 2010 DOL Appropriation Act
announced in TEGL 19-09. The federal government made these funds available to states and
territories October 1, 2010. The rescission calls for a reduction of $1,424,000 from the initial
October, 2010 allotment of $712,000,000 for Adult activities and a reduction of $2,120,000
from the initial October, 2010 allotment of $1,060,000,000 for Dislocated Worker activities.
Attachments [ and Il reflect the distribution of the rescission to FY 2011 advance funds.

Section 1104 of the Act states that unless otherwise specified, the requurements, conditions,
limitations and authorities in the FY 2010 DOL Appropriations Act (Consolidated
Appropriations Act, 2010, P.L. 111-117) continue to be in effect for FY 2011. For instance,
with FY 2011 funds:

e A local board may still transfer up to 30 percent of funds between the Adult and
Dislocated Worker funding streams if approved by the Governor.

* A local board may stll award contracts for “class-size training,” that is, a local board
may stil] award a contract (o an institute of higher education or other eligible training
provider if the local board determines that it would facilitate the training of multiple
individuals in high-demand occupations, if such contract does not limit customer
choice.

e Salary caps from FY 2010 are maintained. No funds appropriated under the heading
“Employment and Training Administration” may be used by a recipient or
subrecipient to pay the salary and bonus of an individual, either as direct costs or

2



indirect costs, at a rate in excess of Executive Level 11, and states may establish lower

salary caps.

4. FY 2011 Formula Funding Availability. The Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act of

2011 makes available the following amount of funds for WIA and Wagner Peyser formula
funded employment and training programs for states and territories. These amounts reflect
the reduction from the 0.2 percent rescission.

Program*

PY 2011

PY 2010

% Change

| WIA Adult Formula

$770,921,920

$860,116,000

(10.4%)

| WIA Dislocated Worker Formula | $1,066,651,180 | $1,185,646,334 (10.0%)
WIA Youth Formula $825,913,862 $924,069,000 | (10.6%)
Employment Service $702,168,848 | $703,576,000 (0.2%)

* All programs include funding for territories (including Dislocated Worker territory funding
from the Dislocated Worker National Reserve).

5. Federally Administered Programs. The Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act of 2011
makes the following funding available for federally-administered employment and training
programs (including the 0.2 percent rescission).

LProgLam [ PY 2011 PY 2010 % Change
Ei\slocated Worker National Reserve* | $220,892,820 | $225,233,666 (1.9%)
YouthBuild $79,840,000 $102,500,000 (22.1%) |
%tive Americans $52,652,484 | $52,758,000 (0.2%) ]
Migrants and Seasonal Farmworkers $84,450,760 $84.620,000 (0.2%) T
| Reintegration of Ex-Offenders $85,389,878 $108,493,000 | (21.3%) |
| CSEOA $449,100,000 | $600,425,000%* | (25.2%) ]

* Excludes [unding to territories.

** The PY 2010 fund availability for CSEOA does not include the one-time FY 2010
appropriation of an additional $225 million.

6. WIA Rescissions of FY 2011 Adult and Dislocated Worker Allotments from funds

appropriated in the 2010 Department of Labor Appropriation announced in TEGL

19-09.

A. Within State Allocations of Adult Allotments. The distribution of the PY 2010 state

allotments, as reduced by the rescinded funds, must follow the statutory requirements of
WIA Section 133. States have flexibility provided by WIA to apply the rescission (o
funds available for statewide activities and/or to local areas as long as the amounts
remaining afler the rescission conform with the requirement that:

. A minimum of 85 percent of each state’s revised Adult allotment will be allocated

to local area activities; and

2. A maximum of 15 percent of each state’s revised Adult allotment may be used for
statewide activities as authorized under WIA.



B.

Within State Allocations of Dislocated Worker Allotments. The distribution of the

PY 2010 state allotments, as reduced by rescinded funds, must follow the statutory
requirements of WIA Section 133. States have flexibility provided by WIA to apply the
rescission to funds available for statewide activities, rapid response activities, and/or (o
local area activities as long as the amounts remaining after the rescission conform with
the requirement that:

. A minimum of 60 percent of each state’s revised dislocated worker allotment will
be allocated to local areas;

o

A maximum of 15 percent of each state’s revised dislocated worker allotment
may be used for statewide activities as authorized under WIA; and

3. A maximum of 25 percent of each state’s revised dislocated worker allotment
may be used for statewide rapid response activities as authorized under WIA.

C. Notice of Obligation (NOQ). The Department will issue a NOO to deobligate the

rescission amounts for the Adult and Dislocated Worker programs for each state on or
around May 15, 2011. The rescission of funds will be made to the FY 2011 advance
portion (October 1 to June 30) of the PY 2010 allotments that the Department issued in

October 2010.

Reporting. For the quarter starting March 1, 2011 and consistent with the effective date
of the NOO’s deobligation of the funds, a State’s WIA financial report 9130 must reflect
reduced total Federal funds authorized on the appropriate line items of the 9130. States
must also report obligations and outlays consistent with the revised authorized funding
levels for such quarters.

7. Action Requested. States should:

A.

B.

G

Share general FY 2011 funding availability with appropriate offices and local areas.

Reflect reduced total Federal funds authorized on the appropriate line items of the proper
WIA financial report 9130 beginning with the quarter ending June 30, 2011 and report
obligations and outlays consistent with the revised authorized funding levels for such
quarters.

Provide this guidance to appropriate staff.

8. Inquiries. Please direct questions regarding these final PY 2010 allotments to your ETA
Regional Administrator.

9. Attachment(s).

.

[1.

WIA Dislocated Worker Activities: 2011 Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act
Rescission to PY 2010 State Allotments

WIA Adult Activities: 2011 Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act Rescission to
PY 2010 State Allotments



U. S. Department of Labor
Employment and Training Administration
WIA Adult Activities
2011 Fuli-Year Continuing Appropriations Act Rescission to PY 2010 State Allotments
(Applicable to FY 2011 Advance Funds Available 10/1/10)

Attachment 1

Initial Allotment FY 2011 Revised Allotment with Rescission
71112010 10112010 0.2% 71112010 10/1/2010
State Total (PY 2010) (FY 2011) Rescission Total (PY 2010) (FY 2011)

Total $861,540,000  $149,540,000 $712,000,000 (81.424,000))  $860,116,000 $149,540,000 $710,576,000
Alabama 11,546,269 2,004,119 9.542,150 {19.084) 11,527,185 2.004.119 9.523.066
Alaska 2,630,761 456.629 2174132 (4.348) 2,626.413 456,629 2,169,784
Arizona 15,227,363 2,643,058 12,584,305 (25.169) 15,202,194 2,643,058 12,569,136
Arkansas 7,946,421 ~1.379.283 6,567,138 (13.134) 7.933.287 1.379.283 6,554,004
California S 131,676,574 22.855.486 108,821,088 (217.643) 131,458,931 22,855,486 108,603,445
Colorado 10,028,610 1,740,695 8.287,915 (16.576) 10,012,034 1,740,695 8,271,339
Connecticut 7,899,746 1,371,182 6,528,564 {13.057) 7,886,689 1,371,182 6,515,507
Delaware L 2148465 372,915 1,775,550 (3.551) 2,144,914 372915 1,771,999
District of Columbia 2416917 419,511 1,997.406 (3.995) 2.412.922 419,511 1,993.411
Florida 44,003,639 7,637,840 36,365,799 (72.732) 43,930,907 7,637,840 36,293,067
Georgia 26,468,737 4,594,256 21,874,481 (43,749) 26,424,988 4,594,256 21,830,732
Hawaii ]  2,786.714 483,608 2,303.016 (4.606) 2,782.108 483,698 2.298410
idaho 2.793.005 484,790 2,308,215 (4.616) 2,788,380 484,790 2,303,599
IHlinois 40,399,352 7.012.233 33,387,119 (66,774) 40,332,578 7,012,233 33,320,345
Indiana 17,396,927 3,019,635 14,377,292 (28,755) 17.368.172 3,019,635 14,348,537
lowa - 3,329.069 577.836 2,751,233 (5.502) 3323567 577836 2745731
Kansas 4,907,309 851,776 4,055,533 (8.111) 4,899,198 851,776 4,047,422
Kentucky 14,766,556 2,562,900 12,202,656 (24,405) 14,741,151 2,562,900 12,178,251
Louisiana 13,633,150 2.366.,345 11,266,805 (22.534) 13,610,616 2.366,345 11,244,271
_Miineh 3,276,134 568,648 2,707,4& | (5.415) 3,270,719 568,648 2,702,071
Maryland 10,691,615 1,855.775 8,835,840 (17.672) 10,673,943 1,855,775 8,818,168
Massachusetts 15,779,759 2,738.939 13,040,820 (26,082) 15,753,677 2,738,939 13,014,738
Michigan 48,336,592 8,389,923 39,946,669 (79.893) 48,256,699 8,389,923 39,866,776
Minnesota 12,498,015 2,169,317 10,328,698 (20,857) 12,477.358 2,169,317 10,308,041
Mississippi i 12,175,592 2,113,353 10,062,239 (20.125) 12,155.467 2,113,353 10,042,114
Missouri 16,419,448 2.849.971 13,569,477 (27.139) 16,392,309 2,849,971 13,542,338
Montana 2.281.343 395,979 1,885,364 (3.771) 2,277572 395,979 1,881,593
Nebraska 2148&65 §72.915 1,775,550 (3.551) 2,144.914 372,915 1,771,999
Nevada 7.675.248 1,332,215 6,343,033 (12.686) 7,662,562 1,332,215 6,330.347
New Hampshire 2,148,465 372,915 1,775,550 (3,551) 2,144,914 372,915 1,771,999
New Jersey 20,803 661 3,610,952 17,192,709 (34.385) 20,769,276 3,610,952 17,158,324
New Mexico ] 4,166,386 723172 3.443.214 (6.886) 4,159,500 723172 3,436,328
New York 51,297,403 8,903,839 42,393,564 (84.787) 51,212,616 8,903,839 42,308,777
North Carolina 23,389,183 4,059,729 19,329,454 (38,659) 23,350,524 4,059.729 19,290,795
North Dakota 2,148,465 372.915 1,775,550 (3.551) 2,144914 372,915 1,771,999
Ohio 36.633.264 6.358.542 30.274.722 (60.550) 36,572.714 6,358,542 30,214,172
Okiahoma 6,516,603 1.131.106 5,385.497 - (10.771) 6,505.832 1,131,106 5,374,726
Oregon 12,848 682 2.230,183 10,618,499 (21.237) 12,827,445 2,230,183 10,597,262
Pennylvania 29,034,229 5,039,566 23,994,673 (47,989) 28,986,240 5,039,556 23,946,684
Puerto Rico = 31,530,340 5.472.81} 26.057.527 (52,115), 31,478,225 5,472,813 26,005,412
Rhode Island 3.919.536 680.325 3,239,211 (6.478) 3,913,058 680,325 3.232.733
South Carolina 16,317,914 2,832,348 13,485,566 (26.971) 16,290,943 2,832,348 13,458,595
South Dakota 2,148,465 372,915 1,775,550 (3,551), 2,144,914 372,915 1,771,999
Tennessee | 18.105.616 3,142,644 14,962,972 (29926)) 18,075,690 3,142,644 14,933,046
Texas 53,798.899 9,338,031 44,460,868 (88.922) 53,700.977 9,338,031 44,371,946
Utah 2,816,695 488,902 2,327,793 (4,656) 2,812,039 486,902 2.323.137
Vermont 2,148,465 372,915 1,775,550 (3.551) 2144914 372,915 1,771,999
Virginia o | 11828202 2,053,055 9,775,147 (19.550) 11,808,652 2,053.055 9,755,597 |
Washington 16,563,114 2.874.908 13,688,206 (27.376) 16,535,738 2,874,908 13,660,830
West Virginia 4,058,158 704,386 3,353.772 (6.708) 4,051,450 704,386 3,347,064
Wisconsin 11,729,145 2,035,862 9,693.283 (19.387) 11,709,758 2,035,862 9.673.896
Wyoming N 2148465 372915 1775550|  (3551) 2.144.914 372,915 1,771,999

State Total 859,386,150 149,166,150 710,220,000 (1,420,440) 857,965.710 149,166,150 708,799,560
American Samoa 122,595 21279 101,316 (203) 122.392 21,279 101,113
Guam 997.885 173.206 824,679 (1,649) 996,236 173,206 823.030
Northern Marianas 369,266 64.095 305.173 (610) 368,656 64,005 304,563
Patau 75.000 13.018 61,982 (124) 74.876 13,018 61.858
VirginIslands - 589,102 102,252 4B6.850 (974) 588,128 102,252 485,876

Outlying Areas Total 2,153,850 373,850 1,780,000 (3,560) 2,150,290 373.850 1,776,440

OFAS/11 0414



U. S. Department of Labor
Employment and Training Administration
WIA Dislocated Worker Activities
2011 Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act Rescission to PY 2010 State Allotments
(Applicable to FY 2011 Advance Funds Available 10/1/10)

Attachment |

Revised Aliotment with Rescission |

Initial Aliotment FY 2011
F 71112010 10/1/2010 0.2% 71112010 10/1/2010
State Total (PY 2010) (FY 2011) Rescission Total (PY 2010) (FY 2011)

Total $1,413,000,000  $353,000,000  $1,060,000,000 ($2,120,000) $1,410,880,000  $353,000,000  $1,057,880,000
Alabama 17,669,335 4.833.455 12,835,880 (25.672) 17.643.663 4,833.455 12,810,208
Alaska 2,187,095 598,261 1,586,814 (3.178) 2,183,917 508.281 1,585.636
Arizona 22.768.184 6.233.719 16,564,465 (33.109) 22,755,075 6,233.719 16,521,356
Arkansas 6,867,051 1.876.485 4988566 |  (9.977) | 6.857,074  1.78.485 4,978.589 |
California : 192,413,016 52634673  130.778,343 (279.556) 192.133.460 52,634,673 139,496,787
Colorado 14,509,305 3.969.027 10,540,278 (21.081) 14,488,224 3.969.027 10,519,197
Connecticut 11,850,579 3.241.732 8,608,847 (17.218) 11,833,361 3,241,732 8,591,629
Delaware 2,778,921 760,175 2018746 | (4037 2774884 76075 2,014,708
Districtof Columbia 2000511 818,056 2172455 (4.345) 2,986,166 818,056 2,168,110
Florida 53.019.633 22,710,060 60,309,573 (120.619) 82.899.014 22.710.060 60,188,954
Georgia 40,912,792 11,191,714 29,721,078 (59,442) 40,853,350 11,191,714 29,661,636
Hawaii | 328124 893997 2374127 (4.748) 3263376 893.997 2,369,379
Idaho 4,536,856 1,241,059 3,295,797 (6.592) 4,530,264 1,241,059 3,289,205
Ilinois 54,673,396 14,955,934 39,717,462 (79.435) 54,593,961 14,955,934 39,638,027
Indiana 27,257,656 7,456,345 19,801,311 (39,603) 27,218,053 7,456,345 19,761,708
lowa - 5888367 160,766 4277601|  (8555) 5.879.812  1,610.766 4.269%
[Kansas 6,855,442 1,875,309 4,980,133 (9.960) 6,845,482 1,875,309 4,970,173
Kentucky 18,089,024 4,948,261 13,140,763 (26,281) 18,062,743 4,948,261 13,114,482
Louisiana 9.812,674 2,684,262 7.128.412 (14,257) 9,798,417 2.684,262 7.114.155
Maine 4,578,544 1,252,463 3,326,081 (6.652) 4,571,892 1,252,463 3,319,429
IMaryland = 15543289 " 4251874 11,291,415 (22.583) 15,520,706 4,251,874 11,268,832
Massachusetts 22,706,846 6,211,469 16,495,377 (32.991) 22,673,855 6,211,469 16,462,386
Michigan 64,544,036 17,656,052 46,887,984 (93,776) 64,450,260 17,656,052 46,794,208
[Minnesota 18.020,939 4,929,636 13.091,303 (26.183)  17,994.756 4,929,636 13,065,120
Mississippi 9.867.047 2,699,135 7.167,912 (14.336) 9,852,711 2.699,135 7,153.576
Missouri 22,223,304 6.079,206 16,144,138 (32.288) 22,191,056 6.079.206 16,111.850
Montana 2,174,950 594 959 1,579,991 (3.160) 2,171,790 594,959 1,576,831
Nebraska 2,428,300 664.263 1,764,037 (3.528)  2424,772 664,263 1,760,509
[Nevada 14,124,712 3.863.822 10.260.890 (20.522) 14.104.190 3.863.822 10,240,366 |
New Hampshire 3.181.956 870,426 2,311,530 (4.623) 3.177.333 870,426 2,306,907
New Jersey 33.365,324 9.127.100 24,238,224 (46.,476) 33,316,848 2.127.100 24,182,748
New Mexico 4093214 1119701 2,973,513 (5947))  4087.267  1,118701  2.867.566
[New York 65.534.311 17,926,942 47,607,369 (95.215) 65.439,096 17,926,042 47,512,154
North Carolina 44,039,515 12,047,030 31,992,485 (63.985) 43,975,530 12,047,030 31,928,500
North Dakota 690.086 188,773 501,313 (1.003) 689.083 188,773 500.310
ohio 51610221 14118001 37.492220|  (74.984)  51.535.237 14,118,001 37,417,236
Oklahoma 6.905.534 1.889.012 7 5,016,522 ~(10.033) ©6.895501  1.889.012 5,006.489
Oregon 20.167.658 5516873 14,650.785 (29.302) 20,138,356 5,516,873 14,621,483
Pennylvania 39,561,993 10,822.202 28,739.791 (57.479) 39.504.514 10,822,202 28,682,312
Puerto Rico | 17.054847 4665362 12389485 _(24.779) | 17,00.068  4.665.362 12,364.706
Rhode Island 6.227.600 1,703,563 4,524,037 ©.048) 6.218.552 T 4.703563 4,514,989
South Carolina 23,089,893 6.316,251 16,773,642 (33.547) 23,056.346 6,316,251 16,740,095
South Dakota 1,000,388 273.657 726,731 (1.453) 998.935 273.657 725.278
Tennessee 26,930,077 7366735 19563342| (39.127) 26,890,950 7,366.735 19,524,215
Texas 61,378,563 16,790,135 44,586,428 T ©9.177) 61.289.386 16,790,135 44,499.251
Utah 4,625,970 1,265,436 3,360,534 (6.721) 4,619,249 1,265,436 3,353,813
Vermont 1,787,950 489,095 1,298,855 (2.598) 1,785,352 489,095 1,296,257
virginia N | war2220 5053085 13.419.135 (26.838) 18445382 5053085 13,392,297
Washington 24271171 6,639,390 17.631.781 (35,264) 24,235,907 6,639.390 17,596.517
West Virginia 4,551,211 1.244.986 3,306,225 (6.612) 4,544,509 1,204,986 3,299,613
Wisconsin 19,934,322 5,053,043 14.481,279 (28,963) 19,905,359 5,453,043 14,452,316
Wyoming | 786,008 215013 570995| _ (1.142) 784,866 215013 569.853

State Total 1,183,840,000 323.840.000 860,000,000 (1,720,000 1,182,120,000 323,840,000 858,280,000 |
American Samoa 201.066 25,585 175.481 (351) 200.715 25,585 175,130
Guam 1,636,618 208.255 1,428,363 (2.857) 1,633,761 208,255 1,425,506
Northern Marianas 605,632 77.065 528,567 (1.057) 604,575 77,065 527,510
Palau 123,006 15,652 107,354 (215) 122,791 15,652 107,139
Virginistands 966178 122944 _ Ba3.234 (1.686) 964,492 122,944 841,548

Outlying Areas Total 3,532,500 449,501 3,082,999 T (6a66) 3,526,334 449501 3,076,833
[National Reserve 225,627,500 28,710,499 196,917,001 (393,834) 225,233,666 28,710,499 196,523,167

OFAS/11 0414



VI ] LUy VAN VUM VR e T ] e e e e - d T 3 L i
e e e wa e e eevasan F T N AYAV A L YWee Lagy 3w s

RrTAY M@ D
Grant Modification / Notice of Obligation
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
PROJECT:

GRANT MODIFICATION No. 3 | WIA Youth/AdultDislocated Workers Formula Combined
GRANT NUMBER: EIN: EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE 1
AA-20178-10-55-A-1 636000619 05/11/2011
GRANTEE: ISSUED BY .
AL DEPT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / ETA
401 ADAMS AVENUE DIVISION OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE
P.O. BOX 5690 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW - ROOM N-4718
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36103-5880 WASHINGTON, DC 20210
Action:
Rescission
YEAR / CFDA Mod 0-2
PROGRAM CURRENT Mod 3 NEW
ACCOUNT ID LEVEL | MODIFICATION LEVEL | PMS DOC #
FY 11/17.258 $9,542,150.00 ($19,084.00) | $9,523.086.00 | AA20179CX0
WIA ADULT ACTIVITIES (ADVANCE)
11-16€30-20110501741111BD2011017400011 16AD0211 141 CAOWIORAOWIDO-
A90200-410023-ETA-DEFAULT TASK-
PY 10/ 17.258 - | $2,004,118.00 $0.00 | $2,004,118.00 | AA20179AS0
WIA ADULT ACTIVITIES - STATES
10-1830-2040-0501741011 BD201001740001105AD0 101041 CAOWIDOAOWIOD-
AB0200410023-ETA -DEFAULT TASK-
PY 10/17.278 $4,833.455.00 $0,00 | $4,833,455.00 | AA20179AL0
WIA DISLOCATED WORKERS - FORMULA -
STATES
10-1630-2010-0501741011B0201001740003105AD0201011FAOWIO0AOWIDO-
A80200410023-ETA-DEFAULT TASK-
FY 11/17.278 $12.835.880.00 ($25,672.00) | $12,816.208.00 | AA20179CZ0
WIA DISLOCATED WORKERS - FORMULA -
STATES (ADVANCE)
10-1830-2011-
0501741111BD201101740003116DW0B11141GAOWIOOAOWIDO-AS0200-
410023-ETA-DEFAULT TASK-
PY 10/ 17.259 $11,777,698.00 $0.00 | $14,777,898.00 | AA20179AF0
WIA YOUTH FORMULA GRANTS - STATES
10-1630-2010-0501741011BD201001740005105YF0001 014 EAOWHO0AOWI00-
A90200-410023-ETA-DEFAULT TASK-
TOTAL FUND AVAILABILITY $40,993,302.00 ($44,766.00) | $40,948,648.00

http://dol-egrants.gov/Grant_award/noo.cfm?gts_gk_cntl_no=20179&gts gk mod_id=714... 5/17/2011



e aeaAve s As A VLT IVEOOTACT IVIOU INOLT D rage 2ot2

PROJECT:
GRANT MODIFICATION- No. 3 WIA Youth/Adult/Dislocated Workers Formula Combined
GRANT NUMBER: EIN: EFFECTIVE DATE: b AGE »
AA-20179-10-55-A-1 636000819 05/11/2011
GRANTEE. ISSUED BY
AL DEPT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / ETA
401 ADAMS AVENUE DIVISION OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE
P.O. BOX 5890 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW - ROOM N-4716
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 38103-5690 WASHINGTON, DC 20210

Except as madified, all terrns and conditions of said grant /agreement remain unchenged and in full effect.

Approved by ‘g%' %‘U Date Signed 05/112/2011
N

B JAI NSO

CGrant Officer

hitp://dol-egrants. gov/Grant_award/noo.cfm?gts gk cntl no=20179&ets gk mod id=714... 5/17/2011



R A A BV AVS B L NI VACL VA VA R G T s N

UIAUN T A WARL - INUULUC UL JULEBUUL 7 Aitatih, MATLvL f 770070 J ML

Grant Modification / Notice of Obligation
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

Lagy 1 vl &

Aﬂ/‘?ww ¢

AL DEPT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
401 ADAMS AVENUE

P.0. BOX 56890

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 38103-5690

PROJECT:
GRANT MODIFICATION No. 4 WIA Youth/AdulyDiglocated Workers Forrnula Combined
GRANT NUMBER: EiN: EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE 1
AA-20179-10-55-A-1 6360006189 03/10/2011
GRANTEE: ISSUED BY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / ETA
DIVISION OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE
200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW - ROOM N-4716
WASHINGTON, DC 20210

Action:

Re-allotment of Dislocated Workers funds In accordance with TEGL 20-10 dated March 10, 2011.

YEAR/ CFDA
PROGRAM
ACCOUNT ID

Mod 0-3
CURRENT
LEVEL

Mod 4

MODIFICATION

NEW
LEVEL

PMS DOC #

FY 11/17.258
WIA ADULT ACTIVITIES (ADVANCE)

11-18302011.0501741111B0D201101740001115AD0911141 CAOWIODAOWIO0.
A80200-410023.ETA-DEFAULT TASK-

$9,523,088.00

$0.00

$9,523,086.00

AA20179CX0

PY 10/17.258
WIA ADULT ACTIVITIES - STATES

10-1830-2010-0501741011BD201001740001 105AD0101041 CAOVWID0AOWIOD-
AS0200410023-ETA -DEFAULT TAGK-

$2,004,118.00

$0.00

$2,004,119.00

AA20179AS0

PY 10/17.278
WIA DISLOCGATED WORKERS - FORMULA -
STATES

10-1630:2010-0501741011BDZ01001 /40003105AD020101 1FAQWIO0AOWIO0-
AS0200-410023-ETA-DEFAULT TASK-

$4.833.455.00

$0.00

$4,833.455.00

AA20178AU0

FY 11/17.278
WIA DISLOCATED WORKERS - FORMULA -
STATES (ADVANCE)

14-1630-2011-

¢3017411118D201 101740003 1150W0H1 1141 GAQWIOOAOWIR0-AS0200«
410023-ETA-DEFALILT TASK-

$12,810,208.00

$4,508.00

$12,814,716.00

AA20179CZ0

PY 10/17.259
WIA YOUTH FORMULA GRANTS - STATES

10.1830:2010-05017410118D201001740005105YF0001011 EAQWIGOAOWIOO-
A90200-410023-ETA-DEFAULT TABK-

$11,777.698.00

$0.00

$11,777,698.00

AA20179AF0

TOTAL FUND AVAILABILITY

$40,948,646.00

$6,308.00

$40,953,064.00

I’Vf (l/J/

/l

7,

Oi/(// Cq

j),, (/),7 Ce
N, (/)(
Oy,

http://dol-egrants.gov/Grant_award/moo.cfm?gts_gk_cntl_no=20179&gts gk mod_id=716...

5/25/2011


http://dol-egrants.gov/Orant._award/noo.cnn?gts

LM Moo

:;\., _.LA\:. .I ’A,-\y -‘ .I i‘;";‘”' i’:’:::' VA s argarania NJAGMIAL, A M ATV L I LTINS FRALVIVENS LV o ragc L Ul &
—
GRAN ODIFICATI . 4 | PROJECT:
™ CATION No WIA Youth/Adult/Dislocated Workers Formula Combined
GRANT NUMBER: EIN: EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE 2
AA-20179-10-55-A-1 636000618 03/10/2011 .
GRANTEE.: ISSUED BY
AL DEPT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / ETA
401 ADAMS AVENUE DIVISION OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE
P.O. BOX 5830 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW - ROOM N-4718
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36103-5690 WASHINGTON. DC 20210

Except as modified, all terme and conditions of said grant fegreement remain unchanged and in full effect.

Approved by ﬁ% %{-A—/ Date Signed 05/25/2011

B JAIJOHNSON

QGrant Officer

http://dol-egrants.gov/Grant_award/noo.cfm?gts gk entl no=20179&gts gk mod 1d=716... 5/25/2011


http://dol-egrants.gov/Grant



